securities and transactions exempt from the registration 

requirements of the Oregon Securities Law. 

3. Pursuant to the authority of ORS 59.995, the DIRECTOR 

hereby ASSESSES a CIVIL PENALTY in the amount of $5,000 (five 

thousand dollars) against Respondent Janice Binion, payment of 

$4,500 of the civil penalty (four thousand, five hundred 

dollars) of which is suspended so long as Respondent Janice 

1 Binion fully complies with all terms of this Order; PROVIDED 

2 HOWEVER, that the suspended portion of this penalty will be 

3 immediately due and payable upon a determination by the Director